Department of Human Settlements, and Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, Land 

and Environmental Affairs). The Department plans to complete a total of two-hundred and 

sixty (260) projects in the 2024-2025 financial year. This comprises seventy-eight (78) 

projects under planning and design, and one-hundred and eighty-two (182) projects under 

construction (both public and transport infrastructure).22 

The AGSA performed audit procedures on the performance information of the Department, 

and the results were as follows: 

Table 3: Summary of the Mpumalanga Department’s Performance per Programme